

## **RESOLUTION NO. 183-2024**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors desires to participate in the following grant programs, with the County District Attorney's Office having oversight and responsibility: the Victim-Witness Assistance (VW) Program – 10/1/2024-9/30/2024, the Unserved/Underserved Victim Advocacy and Outreach (UV) Program – 1/1/2025-12/31/2025, the Child Abuse Treatment (AT) Program – 1/1/2025-12/31/2025, the Child Advocacy Center (KC) Program – 4/1/2025-3/31/2026, the Pandemic Unemployment Assistance and Unemployment Insurance Anti-Fraud Grant (PG) Program – 7/1/2023-3/31/2025, and the Violence Against Women Vertical Prosecution (VV) Program – 1/1/2025-12/31/2025, to all be funded in part from funds made available through the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (CalOES).

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2024, the new CalOES Grants Central System (GCS) became open and available to grant applicants.

WHEREAS, CalOES requires the County to obtain written authorization from its governing board i.e., the Board of Supervisors, that the official executing the agreement and related documents (the Official Designee) is authorized to do so. CalOES also advised that the Official Designee, as identified in the current agreements for the District Attorney CalOES grant programs, must register in GCS, provide system access to District Attorney Department and Chief Administrative Office staff, and submit the grant application/agreements for the upcoming 2024-25 CalOES grant opportunities.

WHEREAS, since the inception of the GCS, the "Official Designee" title has been renamed to the "Authorized Agent".

WHEREAS, for ease of grant administration in light of the new GCS, the District Attorney, or his designee, should be the Authorized Agent for the District Attorney's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the District Attorney, or his designee, is designated the Authorized Agent for purposes of these CalOES grant programs, is authorized on behalf of the Applicant County of El Dorado to submit the Child Abuse Treatment (AT) Program grant application/agreement to CalOES, and is further authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of El Dorado, the Grant Subaward in the total project cost of \$293,038 and related CalOES required documents, including any extensions or amendments thereto, the required Authorization for the Grant Subaward Certification of Assurance of Compliance, the Federal Fund Grant Subaward Assurance, and all other required assurances and certifications, subject to review and approval as to legal form by the County Counsel's Office, for the 01/01/2025-12/31/2025 grant period.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Resolution 183-2024 Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 22nd day of October, 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Thomas, Hidahl, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine

Attest:

Noes: None Absent: None

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Danity Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Wendy Thomas